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.HEREnJ 
DATE .L"'-U",--,oUtJCl 

b7C 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Confidential Human Source (CHS) Reporting Document 

Reporting Date: 08/20/2007 

Case ID: 279A-WF-222936-BEI �(�p�e�n�d�i�n�g�)�~�q�l� 
I I 

Contact Date: 08/17/2007 

Type of Contact: e-Mail 

Lopation: 

Written by: SA .... �I�_�~� _____ ---Ir--..LI.I,...., 

Other(s) Present: N/A 

Source Reporting: 

On 08/17/2007, CHS contacted SAl 
email to provide contact information fori 

In a se arate email to SA 
provide 

I via 
I 

On 08/18/2007, CHS provided to SA! I via email 
the text of an email response from JIMMYFLA"HEAD. 

D 

b2 
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CHS Reporting • 279A-WF-222936-BEI (Pending), 08/17/2007 

The email continued, with JIMMYFLATHEAD expressing his 
condolences to the sorority for the loss of a sister at 
Virginia Tech. The email concludes with JIMMYFLATHEAD 
offering an unsolicited explanation for his user id: "If 
you're wondering about the name, it's because that another 
scientist once remarked about the shape of the back of my 
head. " 

~ ________ ~0~n~0~8~/~2~0~/~2~0~0~7~,~C~H~S~p~r~0~v~i~d~e~d~t~o~S~A~1 ____ ~Ivia email 

I am SO sorry to be so thickheaded 
when it comes to Wikipedial I can 
read entries, but starting a new 
one is like learning a foreign 
language for me. 

First of all, I sincerely apologize 
for irritation that I have caused 
you or others in KKG in the past. 
wikipedia is a place for truth, bu 
- as you pointed out - not a place 
for personal attacks (or for 
somebody who claims to "out" t .... :hlo.olole ____ --. 

rituals of the organization) . I 

2 
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CHS Reporting • • 279A-WF-222936-BEI (Pending), 08/17/2007 

Complete co~ies of all of the above-referenced 
emails are attached for reference, with the appropriate 
information redacted to maintain confidentiality of CHS . 

•• 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 08/14/2007 

~ ________ ~~~ ____ ~ __ -r'rthl I socialr--, 
.....sle-';:,u;t:.J..~:.,account number home telephone number I 

was interviewed residenceJ ____________________ ~ 
After being advised of the 

identity of the postal ins ectors and purpose of the interview, 
I Iprovided the following information: 

~--------~\~--------------------~ 
I I is emoloved at I I 

~ 
~--~I----------~\--------~[J 

raduated from and 

~----------------------r_--------~--~At USAMRIID as 

n MIn I-(T;'I"'I:'[;1I"; bl..INS a . .,:;t __ ---. 

I was thel I 
I Iworked.-with, I I Dr 

USAMRIID i l 
Q L!L .t::~~ndn in buildinq 1425. I 

IOccasionally, 
I but I ldid 

~~--~--~~--~~----~~~--~~----~~--~------~ not classify their relationship as friends. 
\ 

I I was a ofl Ifraternitv while a 
student at I 

Ifelt that the current members were 
~m-o-r-e--~~-n~t-e-r-e--s~t-e~d-~~n--p--a-r~t~~~e-s--,--w~h:~~ch led to the fraternity's ultimate 
disbanding. I Ihad no recollection of discussing Greek 

Investigation on 08/14/2007 

File # 279A-WF-222936 - Be 08/15/2007 

by ___ ~------~~~--------~~~~~-===~~~~---==------------------------------
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions orr--'"'! is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. L---1 

I 
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279A-WF-222936 

Continuation ofFD-302 of -JL ______ ---l-----------, On 08/14/2007 ,Page _-=-__ 

groups or hazing incidents with IVINS. 1 Istated that IVINS 
studied at Chapel Hill, North Carolina. IIVINS' 
quote that "not all the girlr there are lOs, there are 9's but they 
keep them hidden." I understood the quote to indicate the 
women there were attractive. I Ihad no recollection of any 
discussion of secret Greek books or rituals. 

1...-___ ..... 1 described IVINS as a hard worker and that "if he' 
(IVINS) had an experiment that lasted 17 hours, he (IVINS) would be 
there for the end of it." IVINS' hobbies were juggling and riding 
a unicycle. 

Ilast encountered IVINS in I 
recall ed a .... -q:r-o-u-lp--::'h ...... ad a I 

I 

I 
I 

~ ______ ~ ____ ~Ik~n~~wl 1 asll.....-~ ________ -r~ 
I jsharp an~ vervh~Qmmandjnq 
worked on his own research proJect. ~ __ ~ __________ ~ ____________ ~ 

1 1 Overall Iwas 

I 

"professionally determined." 

I I knew I 
works for I 

I 

Iknew I 
....... ------_____ ........ 1" 

\ 

\ 

\ 

I who Dbelieves 
I 

\ 
~1~~~~lknew of no project to dry anthrax nor did c=J 

work with dried anthrax. "The anthrax that 0 worked with was 
already plated. c::Jknew of no lyophilizing nor any lyophilizer in 
the suites. 

r 
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Continuation ofFD-302 of --L. ______ ...I-I-~---------_ ,On 08/14/2007 ,Page --3-

.A 

b
Uy1AMRTTD was cOIDraFc3ed by I I3.nd later 

replaced _ _ _ I had. no i\lteraction with 
either. \ 

\ 

I I 

nice and good. 

very close and friends outside of work. 
I I very well. 

c==Jknew of no one discussing hazing at USAMRIID. IVINS 
talked about school, but, couldn't recall anything in particular. 

c===Jfound IVINS to be upbeat, full of energy and thought him to be 
a healt~, eating healthy items and making his own tomat'hiuiCr' 
OverallL-J described IVINS as "a simple but intense ma~." 
knew of IVINS working at USAMRIID on the weekends and after ours. 

Dprovided that I Ihad received 
surveys from USAMRIID around 2002. The surveys were 26 lag:, in 
length and asked a variety of health related questions. 
learned that a group was doing a study to see if you carr1e titers 

blood after the inoculations. I Ifound it 
to be contacted years after they left USAMRIID. Both 
the A couple months l~a~t~e~r~_~~~~~~~~ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: ROUTINE Date~ 06/20/2007 

To: 

From: 

Washington Field 

Washington Field 
AMX-2 
Contact: 

Approved By: I ;:::=======::::::;----' 
Drafted By: .... 1 ________ ----1 

Case ID #: ~I ________________ ~ 
279A-WF-222936-BEI 

Title: WF-22863-CW-DT 

AMERITHRAX;' 
MAJOR CASE 184 

(Pending) 
(Pending) - Cf'3 

Synopsis: To report results of Confidential Human Source (CHS) 
debriefing. 

Details: ntl land Co-case Agent, Postal 
Inspector AMERITHRAX Squad 2 (AMX-2) met, as pre-
arranged, with CHS 0 the afternoon of 06/19/2007. CHS, who is 
in a position to' test'fy, provided the following information: 

During this peri 
as to how he felt to which IVIN 
that period IVINS has consistent 
hyperactivity to his fellow USAMRI 

of 

IVINS was querled 
Since 

in a state of 

IVINS has often lamented of his post-9/11 change in job 
duties at USAMRIID, noting to fellow USAMRIID co-workers that he 
(IVINS) use to conduct relevant and significant vaccine research, 
now IVINS has stated, )'I'm just a technician" who grows spores. 



• < 
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b7D 

To: 
Re: 

~w~a~s~h~i~n~g.t~o~n~~F~i~"~d From: Washington 
.... 1 _____ ..... 1 06/20/2007 

Although IVINS's father was a pharmacists, IVINS always 
wanted to be a scientist, even a microbiologist, from an early 
age. IVINS's father was at times physically "abused" by his 
wife; IVINS's mom stabbed his father with a fork on one occasion 
;:mn "~nlit his [the father's] head" with a broom stick on 

I I IVINS indicated his mother was very controllinq. c==J 
the nast IVINS's has remarked I I 

I lof his subservient role in his marriaae. I I 

IVINS confided I Ihe did not have a good 
relationship with his father, and his father "did not care for 
anyone [his wife, IVINS, or his brothers]. For this reason, 
IVINS had a hard time dealing with providing care for his father 
in his elder years. IVINS expressed anger and resentment in 
having to care for his aging father. 

IVINS viewed himself as a "nerd," a "science geek," and 
not a ladies man. During this same period of lamenting, IVINS 
further confided, "I'm not attractive." 

It is un.~~~~~~~~~~l]~~UL~~h~a~nll-salflfli~n~ilt~~ 
matters. 

IVINS con 
wife, and 

. USAMRIID 
Bacillus anthracis spores. 

e as never 
actions as morally wrong. 

to have an ex erimental need for 

Never-the-Iess it is Standard 

2 
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" J ... 

To: Washington Fi~d From: Washington Fieltlt 
Re: ~ __________ ~I 06/20/2007 

Operating Procedure at USAMRIID to plate the end product on SBA 
to check for purity. IVINS has never discussed the morphology of 
colonies grown on SBA plates that were inoculated wit~:hO-~~~~ 
derived from the Ames strain of Bacillus anthracis. I I 

~ __________ ~ __ ~ ______________ ~Ihas never heard IVINS discuss ,any 
morphological observations pertaining to the Ames strain of 
Bacillus anthracis . 

•• 

3 
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1 

On 08/24/2007, a complete copy of the art~ 
"Getting Even: Is an Act of Revenge Worth It?" by -=J=E=..-........ --=­
ZASLOW was obtained from High Beam Research at 

.www.highbeam.com. The article originally appeared in he 
Chicago Sun-Times 10/16/1988 and describes a person 
identified as CARLA ANDER taking revenge on her sorority by 
making the sororitie secrets and ritual available through a 
classified as in Roll~ng Stone magazine. As stated in the 
Sun-Times article, the Ro;Lling Stone ad stated: "If you're in 
college, aren't Greek, and dislike sororities, then you can 
receive (from ex-member) a free copy of secrets/initiation 
ritual of Kappa Kappa Gamma Sorority by sending SASE to 

The Sun-Times article claims the address was a post office 
box in Gaithersburg, Maryland .. 

ZASLOW claims he responded to the ad out of 
curiosity and received ,ttwo pages of single-spaced 'secret 
facts'" including the password, pledge, handshake, motto, and 
details of the initiation ceremon. ZASLOW now writes for the 
Wall Street Journal. 

A copy of the complete article is attached for 
reference in addition to several letters to the editor in 
response to the Sun-Times article. 

b6 
b7C 
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HighBeam Research 

Title: Getting even: Is an act of revenge worth it? 

Date: 10/16/1988; Publication: Chicago Sun-Times; Author: Jeffrey Zaslow 

It's not clear what Carla Sander had against the Kappa Kappa Gamma sorority. 
We don't know why she joined it, why she dropped out or why she would want to 
hurt it. 

Perhaps her "sisters" treated her like an outsider. Maybe they somehow 
humiliated her. Or maybe Carla broke chapter rules, was a discredit to the group, 
and was booted out. 

Whatever the story, one thing is certain: Carla Sander pulled a calculated act of 
revenge on her former sorority sisters. 

Some background: 

More than 600,000 college students in the United States are "Greek," meaning 
they belong to a sorority or fraternity. The Greek system provides a IIhome" away 
from home and the chance to build lifelong friendships. The cliques have many 
positive aspects: charity programs, study groups, intramural teams. Also, the 
secret rituals can give members a sense of community and shared history. 

But the Greek system also has flaws. Interested freshmen are routinely 
"blackballed" and denied membership. It'$ a rejection that often has a lasting 
sting. And those selected are sometimes victimized by hazing, or chapter 
pecking orders: Some members are "in, ~' others are "out." 

Where was Carla in the KKG hierarchy? 

Again, we don't know. But a few years back, something made her take out this 
cI?ssified ad in Rolling Stone magazine: 

"If you're in college, aren't Greek, and dislike sororities, then you can receive 
(from ex-member) a free copy of secretsl initiation ritual of Kappa Kappa Gamma 
Sorority by sending SASE to .... " 

The address was a post office box in Gaithersburg, Md .. 

When I saw the small ad, I was so curious that I had to send for her mailing. I 
received two pages of single-spaced "secret facts." It was all there: password, 
pledge, handshake, motto and a detailed description of the initiation. 

----..... ---------------------___ --.J 



• >. 
Those of us who once belonged to a frat or sorority can recall the importance of 
these secrets. Sure, al\ that ceremonious stuff may seem silly now. It often 
seemed silly then. Some of us spent our frat years winking at each other during 
the rituals. But there's an unwritten rule: Never reveal the secrets. It's just not 
done. Indeed, it would be sacrilegious to share the handshake with an outsider. 

In that context, we can assume that KKG sisters were aghast to read the Rolling 
Stone ad. For Carla, it was a way to rub her anger in the faces of her ex-sorority 
sisters. 

I called Kappa Kappa Gamma headquarters. Officially, the sorority would rather 
not talk about the incident. I tried locating Carla, with no luck. 

But here are questions that this incident brings to mind: What satisfaction did 
Carla get? Or does she regret what she did? 

Psychologists say revenge is a universal urge that most of us force ourselves to 
suppress. We've all fantasized about getting even when someone threatens our 
self-esteem. We assume that if only we'd do unto so-and-so as he or she did 
unto us, we'd feel better. 

So why do religious leaders, therapists and behavioral scientists warn against 
revenge? They say revenge is dangerous and self-destructive. They point to 
Captain Ahab from the novel Moby Dick: He sought to get even with the whale 
that got his leg, and, in the process, doomed himself and his crew to graves in 
the sea. > > > 

Scientists admit, however, that there hasn't been enough research into revenge. 
Perhaps there are positive implications to getting even that haven't been fully 
analyzed. 

Maybe you can add to the discussion. 

Did you ever commit an act of vengeance? Whether it was directed at a rude 
neighbor, a lover who rejected you, a teacher who belittled you, a spouse who 
left you, a boss who mistreated you, a colleague who mocked you, or someone 
else who "deserved it," the questions are: Were you happier afterward? Do you 
regret what you did? 

Also, if you haven't acted on an urge to get even, why not? What is your revenge 
fantasy and will you ever carry it out? 

Send me your stories. I'll share them with researchers who study revenge. In a 
future column, I'll print their analyses of your letters. 



• • 
Also, if anyone has insights into the Carla Sander incident, feel free to comment 
on that, too. 

Write, Getting Even, in care of Zazz, Box 3455, Chicago 60654. 

Copyright (null) Chicago Sun-Times 

This document provided by HighBeam Research at 
http://www.highbeam.com 
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.DATE -09-20IJO 

HighBeam Research 

Title: A chorus of readers joins outcry over Greek clubs 

Date: 1/29/1989; Publication: Chicago Sun-Times; Author: Jeffrey Zaslow 

Dear Zazz: I'm writing regarding your column on Carla Sander, who took revenge 
on her sorority by revealing its initiation secrets to readers of Rolling Stone 
magazine. 

As an ex-president of a Sigma Alpha Epsiion chapter, I was dismayed by her 
actions. The Greek system offers students a multitude of excellent opportunities 
and activities. I assume that she had a regrettable experience with her sorority 
si~ters. Stil!, i.t was chi!Q!sh ?n.Q repreh~n.sible fQr her to print th~ir secr~t$. Kgppa 
Kappa Gamma should take legal action against her. MIKE DIRIENZO, 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 

Dear Mike: I question whether Carla can be held accountable on legal grounds, 
but your point is well taken: What she did may have been childish and uncalled 
for. She is not alone, however, in her animosity for the Greek system. Read on: 

Dear Zazz: Maybe Carla's actions were justified. We don't know what her sisters 
did to humiliate or hurt her. At my college, the Greek system held contests to see 
who could sleep with the ugliest girl - and the sororities cooperated. If her 
revenge made Carla feel better, more power to her. FAMILIAR WITH GREEKS 

Dear Zazz: Whenever frats are criticized for hazing, out-of-control parties or 
bizarre initiation rites, they always defend themselves by saying theire involved 
in charity work. It seems to me that the charity programs are much rarer than the 
wild parties - and sometimes charity is just an excuse to have another party. 

Frats and sororities are ready-made social cliques for those who prefer 
conformity and the security of a large group to the terrifying adventure of 
developing individuality. 

Carla Sander's revenge exposed Kappa Kappa Gamma's silliness to the nation. 
And unlike many Greek activities, her little prank was harmless. F. CINTORINO, 
ATHENS, GA. 

Dear Zazz: At my college, I got several rush party invitations in the mail. The frats 
had no way of knowing that 1'm black - which would mean automatic rejection at 
any house on campus except the "black house." 

I wouldn't join a frat anyway. If I wanted to be silly, I'd join the circus. NON­
GREEK AND PROUD 



\ " 
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Dear Non-Greeks: You may be interested in a shocking article sent to me by a 
reader in Kansas City, Mo. Titled "Greek Tragedies," it first appeared in the 
Philadelphia Inquirer and reported: At Arizona State University, Phi Gamma Delta 
requires its Jewish pledges to scream out "6 million" - the number of Jews 
murdered in the Holocaust. At George Washington University, Delta Tau Delta 
held a 'White History Week" party to protest "Black History Month." Its party fliers 
asked: "Did you know George Washington was a white man?" At American 
International College, a Zeta Chi pledge died after being forced to eat spaghetti 
and wine, vomit, and then eat some more. At Eastern Illinois University, a nude 
woman was handcuffed to a staircase during a Phi Sigma Kappa "Pimp and 
Whore Party." Sev(?nty cases of gang rape have been documented on college 
campuses since 1982. "This is not new," says Bernice Sandler of the American 
Association of Colleges., "In the 1940s, I would hear stories about a 
nymphomaniac being at a frat house. Now I suspect what I was really hearing 
about was gang rape." 

I was a member of Pi Lambda Phi during college, and I know that many Greek 
chapters are healthy, useful, worthwhile organizations. Still, I am not an apologist 
for the Greek system. The horrors and hazards of some frats and sororities can't 
be denied. 

I've printed these atrocities in today's column to help publicize the problems. 
Media attention and public outrage can encourage the national Greek leadership 
fo force local chapters to clean up their acts. It is a shame that the horrendous 
behavior of some Greeks serves to color perceptions of all of them. 

Write Zazz, Box 3455, Chicago 60654. 

Copyright (null) Chicago Sun-Times 

This document provided by HighBeam Research at 
http://www.highbeam.com 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 08/23/2 007 

On 08/23/2007,......§..Q.,ecial Agent (SA) I Imet 
withl ~tL--Jplace'of employment, the u.s. Army 
Medical Research Institute of Infect~ifeases trJISAMRIID) on the 

I I of building L-J _ . who is 
fam~liar with the identity of the interviewing agent, provided the 
following information. 

I...-__ ~~I has been working throughD laboratory 
,notebooks, e-mails, and other paperwork in an attempt to prepare a 
timeline for events occurrinq durinq the Fall of 2001,1 1 

I 

I 

I 

Investigation on 08 3 2007 
----..;-~----

at Fort Detrick 

File # 27~9A-WF-222936-USAMRIID - ] '750 
~9A-WF-222936-BEI - q~ 

by SAl I 
1 iwpd 

I 

Date dictated 0 8/2 3 /2007 

This document contains neither recomm~ations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distribur~ outside your agency. 

I 
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279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 279A-WF-222936-BEI 

Continuation ofFD-302 of -JL ________ J----------. On 08/23/2007 , Page _-=2~_ 

Whilel Iwas looking throug archives, SA 
Inoticed two e-mai~s from ~VINS to land 

~o-n-e-e--~mail from IVINS tol jon The e-mails were 
titled I I The e-mails, as provided byl I have 
been submltted to the fA section of the file. All of the e-mails 
were related to the same topic initiated by IVINS at 8:50AM on 
I I which reads, 



b7C • • FD-302a (Rev. [0-6-95) 

279A-WF-222936-USAMRIID, 279A-WF-222936-BEI 

Continuation ofFD-302 of --L.. _______ ---J~-------- ,On 08/23/2007 ,Page --3-

~ ___ ~I ______ ~I did not know what~pted these e-mails or what 
~~ __ ~_~ __ Llw~o~u~l~d have meant tOL--Jat the time of this string 
of e-mails. I Idid not know about any shipments of spores 
from Dugway (U.S. Army Dugway Proving Ground, Dugway, Utah) until 

I 
~UU4 .1 I 

I I 

SAl I was teleDhonicallv contacted bvl Ion 

Iwill continue to checkL--Jlaboratory 
space. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date of transcription 0 8 /2 4 /2 0 0 7 

~~ __ ~ __ ~~---=~~~-----=-=~~~the Frederick County 
Red Cross, 2 East Patrick Street, 

Walkersville, aryl nd was-interviewed on August 23, 2007. After 
being advised of the identity of the interviewing Postal Inspector 
and Special Agent, as well as the nature of the interview, 1 1 
provided the following information: 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-340 asso~with this 
communication is a Non-disclosure Agreement Form~voluntarily 
read and signed.) 

....-__ --10. ____ .L-____ -L..la::.:;dvi s ed that D ha s been .... 1 __ ~-'""I""'='-:-___.,~---:-~----I 
~~~~~~~~ __ ~and acknowledged having some familiarity with 

~~~confirmed that IVINS is currently a Red Cross 
voluntee and has been one since shortly after September 11, 2001. 

I Iretrieved IVINS's'original American Red Cross Volunteer 
Application, dated September 22, 2001, and provided photocopies of 
the three page application along' copy of his American Red 
Cr~hoto identification card. re-emphasized that because 
ofL--Jrole as and the limited nature of 
IVIN's volunteer ~Qrk wjth the Red Cross, ~has had limited 
contact with him.r bxplained thatl ~s not see IVINS that 
frequently, that working with IVIN's often depends on the frequency 
of local emFrgelcies which require the assistance of the Red Cross 
volunteers. advised that primarily. over the past few years, she 
would see IVINS at their monthly Red Cross disaster meetings. She ~---~ 
advised that IVINS regularly attended these monthly meetings. She 
also advised that on occasion, because of the occurrence of some 
kind of local emergency, the Red Cross would have a need to get a 
hold of IVINS in the middle of the night seeking his assistance 
with setting up a temporary emergency shelter or station. IVINS 
always seemed to oblige and ~ould eagerly provide assistance at the 
emergency site. 

(WFO NOTE: enclosed in the FD-34G associated with this 
communication is a photocopy of BRUCE IVINS's American Red Cross 
Application and his American Red Cross -identification card.) 

~_---II characterized IVINS as a "great volunteer," who is 
generous, has a good sense of humor, and always seemed to be 
upbeat. c==]recalled that on occasion, particularly at Christmas or 

Investigation on 08/23/2007 ~ Walkersville, Maryland --'----'--------
File # 27 9A-WF-222 93 6-BEI - g ~ Date dictated 

~~~~~~------------------~I-=--------------
bY __ ~~] ____________ -L ______________________________________________________ __ 

N/A 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. r' ,~ ~ • : !±?$I} 

r/({;.P~':'.. ~~i I 
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other special functions, IVINS would attend the functions with his 
wife and occasionally would entertain the attendees by performing 
juggling routines or playing the piano. IVINS expressed a desire to 
perform local emergency volunteer work as opposed to national 
emergencies. IVINS primarily enjoyed volunteer work whereby he was 
not in a position of leadership or was not the person in charge. He 
basically enjoyed being a "worker bee" and his primary function was 
to hand out food and drinks to everyone. IVINS indicated from the 
onset of his commitment to the Red Cross that he wanted nothing to 
do with Weapons of Mass Destruction training but was more 
interested in providing his services at local Mass Care events. In 
fact, IVINS completed this Red Cross training specifically in Mass 
Care and Logistics. 

1...-_---11 advised that it was Dbelief that IVINS joined 
the Red Cross, as did many others, bec~use of the tragic events 
that took place on September 11, 2001.L bdvised that the 
occurrence of tragic events such as the September 11 terrorist 
attacks or events such as Hurricane,Katrina and other natural 
disasters often is followed by an upward spike in Red Cross 
enrollment. I I was asked if c:::J could recall the circumstances 
pertaining to IVINS and his involvement 0ith the Red Cross in 
providing support to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (~ 
during the December'2002-January 2003 water shed searches. 
indicated that once the FBI sought the· assistance of the Re Cross, 

~~~Ithen had an e-mail sent out to all local Red Cross volunteers 
asking for volunteers .1 jindicated that c:::J believed that IVINS 
read the e-mail and responded to the e-mail that he would like to 
volunteer his services. 

r----lrecalled that at some point when the Red Cross was 
providing s~ during these water shed searches,c::] was asked 
to ensure that all Red Cross volunteers who were also Fort Detrick 
employees, which included IVINg. exclude themselves from any 
involvement with the searches. ! jindicated that IVINS did not 
outwardly express an signs of discontent or anger at this 
decision. 

It shoul~~-D~~~~~~~~~~~~llil~~~~~~~~~ 
r-----lsummoned ~or~ ___ ~ __ ~_~~ __ ~_~~ ___ ~~~~ __ ~ 
~resu s~t~ng ~n on t e atter end,of the 

interview. n with the Frederick County Chapter of 
the Ame ri can e ross for the past liAs withl I 

1 ]acknowledged working with IVINS on occasion and seeing 
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IVINS at the monthly meetings. I Icharacterized IVINS in the 
same general positive light as~d~i~d~I~--~~1 
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psychlatrist whose 
o ~ce telephon number Prior investigatio~s 
determined that subject ED IVINS to be a patient ofL--J 

I Ipractice. After De~ng adv~sed of the identity of the 
interviewer and the purpose of the interview,1 I provided the 
following information: 

works in association witH 
~--------~----~~ which is also at the sa~m-e~o~f~f~i-c-e~l~o--c~~-t~i~o-n---a-n~d~--~ 
poe nu er. is the only psychiatrist in the practice and 
therefore is the only on~horized to write prescriptions for 
~ts. r---l completed~psychiatric training approximately 
L-Jand w~icensed in Maryland when D came tol I 
Maryland approximately I I The praqtice has a number of 
pSYCho] ocr; sts and c011nse l Drs. l Jwife, I I is 
~L __________ ~ ____________ ~~n the pract~ce. 

The practice no longer provides group therapy sessions 
due to a lack of interest on the part of their patients. 
Attendance at the sessions had gone down to 2-3 persons per week. 
The last group session was approximately 2-3 months ago. I Iwas 
responsible for leading all the group sessions which lasted 1-1/4 
hours and were scheduled to begin at 4:15 PM and end at 5:30~r 
the last couple of years. Group therapy sessions began with~ . 
inviting patients from the'waiting room into the counseling room. 

I Idid not lead group sessions but rather facilitated them. The 
patients generally began sessions discussing any topic they wi~ 
to discuss on their own and within certain established rules. L-J 
ended group therapy sessions by leaving the room at the scheduled 
ending time. However, patients were free to continue their 
conversations for 10-15 minutes on their own before leaving. 

~ __ ~I.adjusted the scheduling of group sessions when 
conflicts arose involving other commitments, holidays and 
vacations. The sessions were either postponed or cancelled. ~I ____ ~ 
recalled that there were weekly group therapy sessions lasting 1-
1/2 hours in 2001. The sessions may have been scheduled between 4 
PM and 6 PM. r---ldoes not recall the exact dates and times of 
scheduled groUp-Enerapy sessions in 2001 but will provide this 

Investigation on __ 0_9~/_0_6~/_2_0_0_7 ___ at~1 __________ ~IM~a~r~y~l~a~n~d~ ______________________ __ 

File # 279A-WF-222936-BEI - q 1 Date dictated n/ a 
~------------------

bY~ ________________ ~lp_o __ s_t_a_l __ I_n_s~p~e_c __ t_o_r ____________________________________ __ 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is' loaned to Ypur ,agency; d 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. Ii. ~ 
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u on researchin records. 

if did so in 2001 would have cancelled group therapy for t at 
period. r---lagreed~rify if any group sessions were cancelled 
during t:hrs'Period. L-.J also agreed to review D records to 
verify if any group therapy session occurred on October 15, 2001. 

~ __ ~Idescribed 'the symptoms of the diagnosis of 
lIcatatonia" as similar to a "conscious coma, staring up, cannot 
move, not talkingll and further quoted the de~. tion of catatonia 
as recorded on the website IIWikipedia ll which referred to on the 
screen ofl Icomputer during the interview. has never hadr:-.;;;;;a_-, 
patient become catatonic during group therapy or a any time inl 
practice. The condition is ~ical emergency and requires ~-~ 
immediate hospitalization. ~has not used catatonia in a 
dia nosis since before 1992. It was brou ht to the attention of 

r----lbcknowledged that tf a patient admitted to or 
threatene~ommit bJ'me that Ihad a duty to report it 
to the authorities. was asked if any of rlpatients had 
threat~ned to or ~ y send threatening or'na:'rassing 
communications. L-Jrecalled that two ofc==Jpatients had and 
added that authorities had already been involved when the patients 
professed. to their activities. 

I Iwas curious to learn the nature of this 
investigatlon and the identtt: :1 the patient that was the subject 
of th~ interview. However, further advised thatc=Jethically 
could not keep a secret from tient. Therefore, tne nature of 
this investigation and the subject of this inquiry were not 
revealed tol I I la~reed to provide the requested 
information and to be aval1able for further interviews. 
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GRAND JURy MATERIAL - DISSEMINATE PURSUANT TO RULE 6(e) 

~ _____________________ ~~ ___ ~~ ______ ~ ___ ~ _____________________ -r~telephone number 
facsimile number provided the following 

........ --,.. ______ '"I'"""" __ -~ response to Grand Jury Subpoena I I 

~ _____________________________________________ ~ ______ ~ ______ ~ ______ ~~iA copy of the return 
is attached and a copy was placed in a lA envelope. 

Investigatiml'on 08/28/2007 at Washington, DC 
;!2 7 9A-WF-222936-BE,I '- '1:g;:~:"':":'::'::':"=~'::"::"':'--=--=---------------

File # 279A-WF-222936-GJ - ";)'6-7D Date dictated 

bY __ S~A41 ________________ ~ __ ~ ____________________ ~ ____ ~I._3_02 
I 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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CO 293 (Rev. 8/91) Su ~e08na to Testify before Graod JUry DATE 12-09-2008 BY 60324 uc ba(,J/l::s/1sg 

TO: 

United States District ColLlrt 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

SUBPOE:NA TO TESTIFY 
BEFOR1~ GRAND JURY 

F' (SpaENA FOR: 

YOU ARE I ~EREBY COMMANDED to appear and testify before the Grand Jury of the United States District Court at 
the place. date, a ld time speCified below. 

--------~. ~,------------------------~------------------------------------3rd Floor 

GRAND JURY ROOMS 

F'LACE 

UNIT ED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FO :~ THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

Unit( r.I States Courthouse 
Thirc ,&. Constitution, N.W. 
Wasl bington, D.C. 20001 

COURTROOM 

DATE AND 
TIME 

THURSDAY 

September 9, 2007 @ 10:00 am 

YOU ARE ,ALSO COMMAN,DED t? bring with you the following document(s) or object(s):'" 

1....-_____ ---11 described in the SUBPOENA ATTACHMENT, aftixed hereto. 

URGENT I ;UEQUESTI IN LIEU OF PERSONALLY APPEARING BEFORE THE GRAND JURY ON THE DATE 
INDICATE), I1r MAY BE POSSIBLE TO COMPLY WITH THIS SUBPOENA BY PROMPTLY PROVIDING THE 
REQUES11::D DOCUMENTS BY TELEFAX OR BY OVERNIGHT EXl:'RESSNIAIL TO THE UNDERSIGNED 
PROSECl'1l"OR AT (202) 616-4790~ 

,IMPORTANT: REQUEST FOR NON-DISCLOSUIRE 
OiscloSl re of the existence of this subpoena, or your compliance with this subpoena, 
to the Sl bscriber(s) will impede a pending criminal investigation, l:lnd thereby interfere 
with the l3lnforcement of the law. ' 

1;1 PI<!II,~O: ,",:1) addiri(1I/ 'f in/ormatio/l on ,.~'Vcrsr:, 
This subpo( ra shall remain in effE:ct until 

u.s, MACiISTRA TE IUDGB OR CLERK OF COURT 
NANCYMAYE~~~~~tN 

DATE August 23, 2007 

USAO j~ 2001R03791 

(GJ 6 .. C,l) #SS37(a)/dee 

NAME, ADDRESS AND 'PHONE NUMBER OF ASSISTANT U.S, A TIORNI:!Y 

Kon ~i~..,mey 
United States Attorney's Office 
555 Fourth Street. N.W., Room t 1-1350 
Washington, D.C. 20530 (202) 6H,~2139 

·U.S.OPO; 1993·0-350-792IS039S 

,/.J(,(~ Z~.? 
'/~5 



Automated Serial Permanent Charge-Out 
FD-5a (1-5-94) 

Case ID: 279A-WF-222936-BEI Serial: 99 

Description of Document: 

Type : FD1023 
Date : 11/03/06 

Date: 02/27/08 Time: 13:25 

To : WASHINGTON FIELD 
From : WASHINGTON FIELD 
Topic: I IREPORTED VIA EMAIL~I ______________________________ ~ 

Reason for Permanent Charge-Out: 

serial 'duplicated in sub bei #100. 

Employee: ~I ______________ ~ 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Confidential Human Source (CHS) Reporting Document 

Reporting Date: 08/24/2007 

Case ID: 279A-WF-222936-BE~(pending) -100 
~ ____________ ~I(pending) 

Contact Date: 11/03/2006 

Type of Contact: e-Mail 

Location: Falls Church, VA 

Written by: PI I 
Other(s) Present:~----------------~ 

Source Reporting: 

I Ireoorted via email I I 
b7D 

In a second email on the saroe day I Ireported a 

~he emails and attachments are included in the lA . 

•• 

D 

b2 
b7D 

-b 
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Automated Serial Permanent Charge-Out 
FD-5a (1-5-94) 

Case ID: 279A-WF-222936-BEI Serial: 101 

Description of Document: 

Type : FD1023 
Date : 11/09/06 
To : WASHINGTON FIELD 
From : WASHINGTON FIELD 

eJ 
baw/J::s/lsg" 

Date: 02/27/08 Time: 13:47 

Topic: I I INFORMED INVESTIGATORS THAT BRUCE IVINS AKA~I ______ ~ 

Reason for Permanent Charge-Out: 

serial deleted, duplicate of serial 102. 

Employee:~1 ______________ ~ 
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